business, including items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as acquisition and integration related costs, non-cash impairment
charges and both operating and  non-operating adjustments for costs related to the UK pension plan buyout.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change
impacts, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem 2024 Proxy Statement | 73

Table of Contents

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported v. Organic and Constant Currency Revenue ($Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A

   Change   % Change
Acquisitions /

Divestitures   Change   % Change

  Revenue   Revenue   2023 v. 2022   2023 v. 2022
FX

Impact
Adj. 2023 v.

2022   Adj. 2023 v. 2022

  2023   2022
Year Ended December 31
Xylem Inc. 7,364   5,522   1,842   33%   (1,177)   25   690   12%   34%
Water Infrastructure 2,967   2,364   603   26%   (362)   14   255   11%   26%
Applied Water 1,853   1,767   86   5%   -   10   96   5%   5%
Measurement and Control Solutions 1,729   1,391   338   24%   -   1   339   24%   24%

Integrated Solutions and Services 815   -   815   N/A   (815)   -   -   N/A   N/A

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

2023
  Total
Net Income 609
Net Income margin 8.3%
Depreciation 193
Amortization 243
Interest Expense (Income), net 21
Income Tax Expense 26
EBITDA 1,092
Share-based Compensation 60
Restructuring & Realignment 103
Special Charges 136
Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 1

Adjusted EBITDA 1,392

Revenue 7,364

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.9%

2022
  Total
Net Income 355
Net Income margin 6.4%
Depreciation 111